

Product Name: Hoopla Digital

Company Name: Midwest Tape, LLC

Date: April 6, 2026

Combined Accessibility Conformance Report

Table of Contents

Hoopla - Accessibility Conformance Report	2
Hoopla iOS - Accessibility Conformance Report	11
Hoopla Android - Accessibility Conformance Report	22
Hoopla Magazines BingePass - Accessibility Conformance Report	34

About this Document

This PDF contains multiple Accessibility Conformance Reports for Hoopla and related platform-specific experiences. Three reports apply to Hoopla across different platforms, and one report applies to Hoopla Magazines BingePass, a separately evaluated product available through the Hoopla platform. Each report is complete and stands on its own. A Table of Contents is provided to help readers quickly locate the report most relevant to their needs.

Hoopla – Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition (Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Hoopla Digital V4.118.23

Report Date: January 2026

Product Description: Hoopla is a web-based digital media platform that enables public library patrons to access eBooks, audiobooks, comics and manga, music, movies, TV, and BingePass content through participating public libraries using a standard web browser. The web platform supports browsing, borrowing, and consuming digital content. Hoopla is operated by Midwest Tape, a trusted partner to public libraries for over 35 years, and is headquartered in Holland, Ohio.

Contact Information:

- Customer Service Email: accessibility@hoopladigital.com
- Customer Service Phone Number: 800-875-2785

Evaluation Methods Used:

Evaluation of the product involved a combination of automated, manual, and functional testing against the applicable success criteria within the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Conformance Level A and AA.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.x Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: All non-text content has appropriate alternative text that serves the equivalent purpose or is marked as decorative when appropriate.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Does Not Support	Web: The product does not provide alternatives for prerecorded audio-only media.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: All prerecorded video content with audio has accurate and synchronized captions.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain any prerecorded video media that requires audio descriptions or a media alternative.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation are programmatically determined and preserved when presentation format changes.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that a correct reading order can be programmatically determined for content whose presentation sequence affects its meaning.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain instructions that rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, visual location, or sound.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Color is not the only visual means used to convey information, indicate actions, prompt responses, or distinguish visual elements.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not include audio that plays automatically for more than 3 seconds.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: All functionality is available through keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Where a component can receive keyboard focus, the product allows focus to be moved away using only the keyboard.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not use character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain time-limited or time-dependent content.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain content that moves, blinks, scrolls, or auto-updates.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain flashing content.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product provides skip links and other mechanisms to bypass blocks of content repeated on multiple pages.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Web pages have descriptive titles that clearly identify the topic or purpose.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The purpose of each link is clear from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined context.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require multipoint or path-based gestures for operation.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain functionality that uses a pointer for operation.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that when interface components have visual labels that include text, the provided accessible name contains the visually presented text.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain functionality that requires device motion or user motion.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that the default human language used on each page can be programmatically determined.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that interface components do not initiate a change of context when receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Changing the setting of any user interface component does not automatically cause a change of context unless the user has been advised beforehand.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Help mechanisms repeated across pages of the product occur in the same order relative to other page content, unless a change is initiated by the user.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Input errors are automatically detected and described to the user in text format.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require to re-enter information previously entered by or provided to the user.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	Web: 2.0 and 2.1 – Supports 2.2 – Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: For some user interface components, the name and role are programmatically determinable, states and properties are programmatically set, and notification of changes is available to user agents. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: • Reflowable eBook: Design Pattern: Button (Highlight colors) — The buttons expose both a descriptive aria-label and visible text that convey the same information, this causes redundant announcements for screen reader users.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain any live synchronized media (video with audio) that requires real-time captioning.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Audio descriptions are provided for all prerecorded video content in synchronized media.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation, such as portrait or landscape.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Input fields that collect personal information have their purpose programmatically identified when the purpose corresponds to the Input Purposes for User Interface Components section.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Text and images of text have a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for large text which has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product allows text to be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Except for logos, the product uses text instead of images of text.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Content can be presented without horizontal scrolling at 320 CSS pixels width and without vertical scrolling at 256 CSS pixels height.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Visual information required to identify user interface components and meaningful graphics has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Content does not lose functionality when text spacing is modified according to WCAG specifications.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Additional content that appears on hover or focus is dismissible, hoverable, and persistent according to WCAG requirements.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product provides multiple ways to navigate through pages in the product.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Headings and labels describe topic or purpose clearly and concisely.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product provides a visible indication of keyboard focus for elements on each page.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: When the product's user interface components receive keyboard focus, the components are not entirely hidden due to author-created content.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the Dragging input is not required for operation unless essential or if an alternative single-pointer method is available. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Dragging Movements (Book text for highlight): Highlighting is only possible via dragging movement
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The size of the target for pointer inputs is at least 44 by 44 CSS pixels unless an alternative is available in the same page.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Pages of the product present content in a single language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that navigational mechanisms repeated across the product are presented consistently and in the same relative order.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that components with the same functionality are identified consistently across pages of the product.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Input error suggestions are provided when errors are automatically detected and suggestions are available.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not cause legal commitments, process financial transactions, or modify or delete user-controllable data.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require a cognitive function test for any step in an authentication process.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Status messages are programmatically determinable and can be perceived by assistive technologies without receiving focus.

Legal Disclaimer (Midwest Tape, LLC)

As of the testing date to which this publication relates to (indicated in Report Date), this document describes the subject Midwest Tape, LLC's product's ability to support certain WCAG standards for informational purposes only and the contents are subject to change without notice. This document does not represent a legal commitment and is provided "as is." Midwest Tape, LLC cannot guarantee that any information in this document will remain accurate after such date, and Midwest Tape, LLC works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all this document to become inapplicable. Midwest Tape, LLC specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Midwest Tape, LLC further makes no representation concerning the ability of assistive technologies or other products to interoperate with the subject Midwest Tape, LLC product.

Hoopla iOS – Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition (Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Hoopla iOS Version 4.66

Report Date: February 2026

Product Description: Hoopla is a mobile digital media application that enables public library patrons to access eBooks, audiobooks, comics and manga, music, movies, TV, and BingePass content on iOS devices. The iOS application supports browsing, borrowing, and consuming digital content within the native iOS environment. Hoopla is operated by Midwest Tape, a trusted partner to public libraries for over 35 years, and is headquartered in Holland, Ohio.

Contact Information:

- Customer Service Email: accessibility@hoopladigital.com
- Customer Service Phone Number: 800-875-2785

Evaluation Methods Used:

Evaluation of the product involved a combination of automated, manual, and functional testing against the applicable success criteria within the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Conformance Level A and AA.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product does not contain non-text content that requires text alternatives. Exceptions include: • Insufficient image description for informative images. • Decorative icons are announced by the screen reader.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Does Not Support	The product does not provide alternatives for prerecorded audio-only media. Example includes: • Missing transcripts for media content within the audiobook player.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product provides captions for prerecorded synchronized media (video with audio).
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain any prerecorded video media that requires audio descriptions or a media alternative.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can also be determined programmatically or through text. Exceptions include: • Some elements are incorrectly marked as headings. Some headings do not follow the heading hierarchy. • Some visible labels or instructions are not associated with the edit fields. • Some elements are not read by the screen reader. • Content is announced incorrectly by VoiceOver. • The list is not announced by the screen reader. • Mandatory form fields are not visually and programmatically indicated as required.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that a correct reading order can be programmatically determined for content whose presentation sequence affects its meaning.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain instructions that rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, visual location, or sound.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	The product does not use color as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, or prompting a response.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include audio that plays automatically.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that interactive content and functionality is accessible and operable using a keyboard or keyboard emulator. Exceptions include: • Some elements are not operable or cannot be reached with VoiceOver.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	The product does not have any keyboard Traps. Users can navigate into and out of all interactive elements, including menus and dialogs, using only the keyboard.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not use character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain time-limited or time-dependent content.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not contain content that moves, blinks, scrolls, or auto-updates. Exception includes: • Pause, Stop or Hide mechanism is not implemented for moving content.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain flashing content.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain blocks of content repeated across multiple pages that require a bypass mechanism.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	Screens of the product provide titles that adequately describe their topic or purpose.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability. Exceptions include: • Incorrect focus order for some of the page content and tab controls. • Multiple VoiceOver swipes are required for focus to move elements. • In some instances, double swipe moves focus moves to an individual control.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that the purpose of links can be determined from the link text alone or in combination with the surrounding or programmatic context. Exception includes: An instance where footnote is not implemented
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not require multipoint or path-based gestures for operation. Exceptions include: In an instance, the functionality is accessible solely via path-based gesture.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain functionality that uses a pointer for operation, or the down-event of the pointer is not used to execute any part of the functionality.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product ensures that when interface components have visual labels that include text, the provided accessible name contains the visually presented text.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain functionality that requires device motion or user motion.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	The default human language used on each screen can be programmatically determined in the product.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that interface components do not initiate a change of context when receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that interactive components do not initiate a change in context when the component setting is changed unless followed by an explicit user action such as activation of a button or link.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	The product contains help mechanisms.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Where the product automatically detects input errors, the item or field in error is identified and the error is described to the user in text.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, where user input is required, the product presents adequate labels or instructions for successfully providing that input. Exceptions include: Form element does not have a visual and programmatic label.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	The product does not request redundant user-entered information in multi-step processes.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	2.0 and 2.1 – Supports 2.2 – Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	Significant portions of the product contain user interface components whose name, role, state, and value cannot be programmatically determined. Exceptions include: - Some input elements like checkboxes are missing a role or not implemented correctly. - Buttons do not provide enough information. - Some elements do not contain a role, or when implemented the incorrect role is used. - Instances of elements with no name, role and state are defined.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain any live synchronized media (video with audio) that requires real-time captioning.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain any prerecorded synchronized media (video with audio) that requires audio descriptions.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation, such as portrait or landscape.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product ensures that the purpose of input fields that request information about the user, such as name or email, can be programmatically determined.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	The visual presentation of text and images of text in the product provides a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 against adjacent colors.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	In most instances, the product does not properly allow content to be resized up to 200 percent without assistive technology and without loss of content or functionality. Exceptions include: • In some cases, the content cannot be resized. • In some cases, text gets truncated when resized.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product uses text instead of images of text. Exception includes: • An instance where the image of text is used incorrectly.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the screens of the product allow for resizing to a minimum width of 320 CSS pixels or vertical height of 256 CSS pixels without loss of content and functionality. Exception includes: Content requires horizontal scrolling when resizing text.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the visual presentation of non-text content in the product has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent color(s). Exceptions include: - Color contrast fails for the border of some edit fields. - Color contrast fails for some icon and graphic buttons, and switch control.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content supports text spacing properties without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain content that appears on pointer hover or keyboard focus.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	The product provides multiple ways to navigate through screens in the product except where pages are sequential steps in a process.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	The product uses headings and labels that describe their topic or purpose.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain focusable elements requiring a visible focus indicator.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	When user interface components receive keyboard focus, they are, at minimum, partially visible.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	The product does not use dragging movements for interactive functionality.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the size of the target meets the requirements of this criterion. Exception includes: Touch target size does not meet the minimum requirement for some of the elements.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	Screens of the product present content in a single language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	The product ensures that navigational mechanisms repeated across the product are presented consistently and in the same relative order.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	The product ensures that components with the same functionality are identified consistently across screens of the product.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not automatically detect or provide input errors that require suggestions for correction. Exception includes: Error suggestions are not provided for an email address field.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not cause financial transactions or legal commitments to occur. User-controllable data is checked before submission and can be reversed or revised after submission.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	The product provides assistance by allowing users to paste data and by properly applying autocomplete attributes on appropriate input fields to identify the input purpose.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not generate status messages that can be presented to assistive technologies without receiving focus. Exceptions include: Status messages are not implemented on screen.

Legal Disclaimer (Midwest Tape, LLC)

As for the testing date to which this publication relates to (indicated in Report Date), this document describes the subject Midwest Tape, LLC's product's ability to support certain WCAG standards for informational purposes only and the contents are subject to change without notice. This document does not represent a legal commitment and is provided "as is." Midwest Tape, LLC cannot guarantee that any information in this document will remain accurate after such date, and Midwest Tape, LLC works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all this document to become inapplicable. Midwest Tape, LLC specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Midwest Tape, LLC further makes no representation concerning the ability of assistive technologies or other products to interoperate with the subject Midwest Tape, LLC product.

Hoopla Android – Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition (Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Hoopla Android Version 4.85-SNAPSHOT

Report Date: January 2026

Product Description: Hoopla is a mobile digital media application that enables public library patrons to access eBooks, audiobooks, comics and manga, music, movies, TV, and BingePass content on Android devices. The Android application supports browsing, borrowing, and consuming digital content within the native Android environment. Hoopla is operated by Midwest Tape, a trusted partner to public libraries for over 35 years, and is headquartered in Holland, Ohio.

Contact Information:

- Customer Service Email: accessibility@hoopladigital.com
- Customer Service Phone Number: 800-875-2785

Evaluation Methods Used:

Evaluation of the product involved a combination of automated, manual, and functional testing against the applicable success criteria within the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Conformance Level A and AA.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product does not contain non-text content that requires text alternatives. Exceptions include: • Logo images are missing image description. • Insufficient image description for informative images.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Does Not Support	The product does not provide alternatives for prerecorded audio-only media. Example includes: • Missing transcripts for media content within the audiobook player.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product provides captions for prerecorded synchronized media (video with audio).
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain any prerecorded video media that requires audio descriptions or a media alternative.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can also be determined programmatically or through text. Exceptions include: • Some elements are not grouped with legend text. • Inappropriate list markup and data tables are used for some content. • The list is not announced by the screen reader. • Headings not defined.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that a correct reading order can be programmatically determined for content whose presentation sequence affects its meaning. An exception includes: • Content that is intended to be hidden is read by the screen reader.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	The product does not rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, visual location, or sound.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	The product does not use color as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, or prompting a response.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include audio that plays automatically.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that interactive content and functionality is accessible and operable using a keyboard or keyboard emulator. Exceptions include: - Some elements are not operable with the screen reader. - Some elements are not reachable while using swipe gesture navigation. - A close mechanism is not implemented for the modal window.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	Where a component can receive keyboard focus, the product allows focus to be moved away using only the keyboard.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not use character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain time-limited or time-dependent content.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not contain content that moves, blinks, scrolls, or auto-updates. Exception includes: Pause, Stop, or Hide mechanism is not implemented for moving content.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain flashing content.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain blocks of content repeated across multiple pages that require a bypass mechanism.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	Screens of the product provide titles that adequately describe their topic or purpose.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability. Exceptions include: • Incorrect focus order for some of the page content, tab controls and carousel section. • In some instances, focus does not move to the first field in error and updated content. • In some instances, double swipe focus moves to individual control. • In some instances, focus moves to the non-interactive elements, hidden elements and the entire screen.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the product ensures that the purpose of links can be determined from the link text alone or in combination with the surrounding or programmatic context. Exception includes: • An instance where a footnote is not implemented.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not require multipoint or path-based gestures for operation.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain functionality that uses a pointer for operation, or the down-event of the pointer is not used to execute any part of the functionality.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product ensures that when interface components have visual labels that include text, the provided accessible name contains the visually presented text.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain functionality that requires device motion or user motion.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	The default human language used on each screen can be programmatically determined in the product.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that interface components do not initiate a change of context when receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that interactive components do not initiate a change in context when the component setting is changed unless followed by an explicit user action such as activation of a button or link.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	The product contains help mechanisms.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, where the product automatically detects input errors, the item or field in error is identified and the error is described to the user in text. Exceptions include: Error message is not implemented.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Partially Supports	In most instances, where user input is required, the product presents adequate labels or instructions for successfully providing that input. Exceptions include: Form element does not have a visible label.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	The product does not request redundant user-entered information in multi-step processes.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	2.0 and 2.1 – Supports 2.2 – Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Support	Significant portions of the product contain user interface components whose name, role, state, and value cannot be programmatically determined. Exceptions include: • Button is not descriptive. • Some elements are missing names, roles or state information. • No role and non-descriptive label are defined for an element. • Role is announced multiple times for an element.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain any live synchronized media (video with audio) that requires real-time captioning.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain any prerecorded synchronized media (video with audio) that requires audio descriptions.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation, such as portrait or landscape.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product ensures that the purpose of input fields that request information about the user, such as name or email, can be programmatically determined. Exceptions include: • Suggested list options are not announced by screen reader.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the visual presentation of text and images of text in the product provides a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 against adjacent colors. Exceptions include: • Some instances where color contrast fails for placeholder and regular text. • Some cases of insufficient color contrast for content over irregular background.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	The product allows content to be resized up to 200 percent with assistive technology and without loss of content or functionality.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product uses text instead of images of text. Exception includes: An instance where the image of text is used incorrectly.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the screens of the product allow for resizing to a minimum width of 320 CSS pixels or vertical height of 256 CSS pixels without loss of content and functionality. Exception includes: Content requires horizontal scrolling when resizing the text.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the visual presentation of non-text content in the product has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent color(s). Exceptions include: - Color contrast fails for the border of some edit fields. - Color contrast fails for some icon and graphic buttons, and switch control. - Color contrast fails for a control over irregular background.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content supports text spacing properties without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not contain content that appears on pointer hover or keyboard focus.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	The product provides multiple ways to navigate through screens in the product except where pages are sequential steps in a process.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	The product uses headings and labels that describe their topic or purpose.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain focusable elements requiring a visible focus indicator.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	The product ensures that when user interface components receive keyboard focus, the focused component is at least partially visible and not completely obscured by other content.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	The product does not use dragging movements for interactive functionality.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	In most instances, the size of the target meets the requirements of this criterion. Exception includes: • Touch target size does not meet the minimum requirement for some of the elements.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	Screens of the product present content in a single language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	The product ensures that navigational mechanisms repeated across the product are presented consistently and in the same relative order.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	The product ensures that components with the same functionality are identified consistently across screens of the product.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not automatically detect or provide input errors that require suggestions for correction. Exception includes: • Error suggestion is not provided for an edit field.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not cause financial transactions or legal commitments to occur. User-controllable data is checked before submission and can be reversed or revised after submission.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	The product provides assistance by allowing users to paste data and by properly applying autocomplete attributes on appropriate input fields to identify the input purpose.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	In some instances, the product does not generate status messages that can be presented to assistive technologies without receiving focus. Exceptions include: Status messages are not announced by the screen reader.

Legal Disclaimer (Midwest Tape, LLC)

As for the testing date to which this publication relates to (indicated in Report Date), this document describes the subject Midwest Tape, LLC's product's ability to support certain WCAG standards for informational purposes only and the contents are subject to change without notice. This document does not represent a legal commitment and is provided "as is." Midwest Tape, LLC cannot guarantee that any information in this document will remain accurate after such date, and Midwest Tape, LLC works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all this document to become inapplicable. Midwest Tape, LLC specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Midwest Tape, LLC further makes no representation concerning the ability of assistive technologies or other products to interoperate with the subject Midwest Tape, LLC product.

Hoopla Magazines BingePass – Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition (Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Hoopla Digital – Hoopla Magazines BingePass

Report Date: January 2026

Product Description: The Hoopla Magazines BingePass is a web-based digital magazine reading experience available through the Hoopla platform. Patrons receive access to a collection of digital magazine titles that can be read in a web browser on desktop or mobile devices. Access is provided through a patron's Hoopla account with a participating library, and title availability may vary by library. Hoopla is operated by Midwest Tape, a trusted partner to public libraries for over 35 years, and is headquartered in Holland, Ohio.

Contact Information:

- Customer Service Email: accessibility@hoopladigital.com
- Customer Service Phone Number: 800-875-2785

Evaluation Methods Used:

Evaluation of the product involved a combination of automated, manual, and functional testing against the applicable success criteria within the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Conformance Level A and AA.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.x Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the non-text content has appropriate alternative text that serves the equivalent purpose or is marked as decorative when appropriate. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: • What is included: Pattern: Image Function (Decorative images) - Magazine covers images must be marked as decorative and included on a bigger link containing the image and the Magazine title on the bottom of it., • In this issue: Images must have alternate text (Article images) — The article images serve a decorative purpose but are exposed to screen readers. In this issue: Images must have alternate text (Current Issue cover) — The cover image of the current issue serves a functional purpose but does not have alternate text."
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain prerecorded audio-only or video-only media.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: All prerecorded video content with audio has accurate and synchronized captions.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain any prerecorded video media that requires audio descriptions or a media alternative.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation are programmatically determined and preserved when presentation format changes. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: What is included: • Pattern: Lists: Add List HTML (Magazine Titles) — The list of magazine titles does not have list markup. • User Info: Headings: Usage (Alert) — The text "Offline reading only available for mobile devices." does not act as a heading but has a heading markup.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that a correct reading order can be programmatically determined for content whose presentation sequence affects its meaning.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain instructions that rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, visual location, or sound.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Color is not the only visual means used to convey information, indicate actions, prompt responses, or distinguish visual elements.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not include audio that plays automatically for more than 3 seconds.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the functionality is available through keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: • Keyboard (Tab) Navigation (Clear field) — The controls that clear the "Search" and "Search for title" fields are not operable by keyboard • Reader: Keyboard (Tab) Navigation (Buttons, links) — There are several interactive elements that are not operable by keyboard. Examples include: Sidebar controls: Thumbs, Contents, Save my place, Pagination controls, Search field, Enter and Exit full screen mode, Next and Previous page, Listen, Audio player controls, Zoom view, Zoom in and Zoom out, Slides in thumbs view, Search results • Reader (Mobile view): Keyboard (Tab) Navigation (Buttons, links) — There are several interactive elements that are not operable by keyboard. Examples include: Contents button, Controls to navigate to sections in Contents, Close button in Contents, Search Results, Listen button, Audio player controls
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Where a component can receive keyboard focus, the product allows focus to be moved away using only the keyboard.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not use character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain time-limited or time-dependent content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content can be paused, stopped, or hidden by the user. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Library: Moving, Blinking & Scrolling (Animated Slam magazine cover) — The Slam magazine cover is an animation that does not provide any mechanism to pause, stop or hide it.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain flashing content.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: In some cases, a mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content that are repeated on multiple pages. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Nav/header/footer: Skipping Repetitive Content (No skip link) — A method is not provided to skip past blocks of content that are repeated on multiple screens.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the web pages have descriptive titles that clearly identify the topic or purpose. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: In this issue: Page Titles (Page title not descriptive) — Title of the page is not descriptive.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Categories: Hidden Content Focused (Categories carousels) — In the categories carousels, the slides that are not being displayed can receive keyboard focus.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The purpose of some of the links is clear from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined context. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Reader (Mobile view): Links must have discernible text (Magazine logo link) — The magazine logo link does not have an accessible name.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require multipoint or path-based gestures for operation.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain functionality that uses a pointer for operation.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: For user interface components with labels that include text or images of text, Some of the accessible names contain the text that is presented visually. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Nav/header/footer: Label in Name (Accept, Decline) — "Accept" and "Decline" buttons have the same accessible name "Close", which is different from their visual label.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain functionality that requires device motion or user motion.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that the default human language used on each page can be programmatically determined.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that interface components do not initiate a change of context when receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Changing the setting of any user interface component does not automatically cause a change of context unless the user has been advised beforehand.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Help mechanisms repeated across pages of the product occur in the same order relative to other page content, unless a change is initiated by the user.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Where the product automatically detects input errors, the item or field in error is identified and the error is described to the user in text.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require to re-enter information previously entered by or provided to the user.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	2.0 and 2.1 – Supports 2.2 – Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: For some user interface components, the name and role are programmatically determinable, states and properties are programmatically set, and notification of changes is available to user agents. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: • Reader: Design Pattern: Button (Audio player) — There are elements in the audio player that act as buttons but do not have proper markup. Examples include: Play/Pause, Speed, Volume, Close • Reader: Design Pattern: Slider (Progress, Volume) — The progress and volume sliders in the audio player do not have proper slider markup. • Reader (Mobile view): Design Pattern: Slider (Progress, Volume)— The progress and volume sliders in the audio player do not have proper slider markup. • Reader (Mobile view): Design Pattern: Button (Reader buttons) — There are elements in the reader that act as buttons but do not have proper markup. Examples include: Contents, Listen, Audio Player controls, Close, Controls to navigate to sections in Contents • Library: Design Pattern: Basic Carousel (Browse Titles) — The behavior of the Browse Titles carousel element is inconsistent with standard interaction patterns. • In this issue: Design Pattern: Basic Carousel (More Issues) — The behavior of the More Issues carousel element is inconsistent with standard interaction patterns.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not contain any live synchronized media (video with audio) that requires real-time captioning.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Audio descriptions are provided for all prerecorded video content in synchronized media.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation, such as portrait or landscape.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Input fields that collect personal information have their purpose programmatically identified when the purpose corresponds to the Input Purposes for User Interface Components section.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Text and images of text have a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for large text which has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product allows text to be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Except for logos, the product uses text instead of images of text.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Content can be presented without horizontal scrolling at 320 CSS pixels width and without vertical scrolling at 256 CSS pixels height.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the Visual information required to identify user interface components and meaningful graphics has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: - Library: Non-text Contrast: UI Components (Search, Search for Title) — The Search and Search for Title fields borders do not have a sufficient contrast ratio of 3:1 - Library: Non-text Contrast: States (Search for Title) — The keyboard focus indicator for the options in "Search for Title" do not have a sufficient contrast ratio of 3:1.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Content does not lose functionality when text spacing is modified according to WCAG specifications.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Additional content that appears on hover or focus is dismissible, hoverable, and persistent according to WCAG requirements.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product provides multiple ways to navigate through pages in the product.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Headings and labels describe topic or purpose clearly and concisely.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product provides a visible indication of keyboard focus for elements on each page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: When the product's user interface components receive keyboard focus, the components are not entirely hidden due to author-created content.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Dragging input is not required for operation unless essential or if an alternative single-pointer method is available.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The size of the target for pointer inputs is at least 44 by 44 CSS pixels unless an alternative is available in the same page.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Pages of the product present content in a single language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product ensures that navigational mechanisms repeated across the product are presented consistently and in the same relative order.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Some of the Components with the same functionality are identified consistently across the application. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reasons: Categories: Consistent Accessible Names (Categories carousel links) — Some of the image links in the categories carousel navigate to the corresponding "In this issue" page, while others open the magazine reader for the latest issue.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Input error suggestions are provided when errors are automatically detected and suggestions are available.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not cause legal commitments, process financial transactions, or modify or delete user-controllable data.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Web: Supports	Web: The product does not require a cognitive function test for any step in an authentication process.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: Status messages are programmatically determinable and can be perceived by assistive technologies without receiving focus.

Legal Disclaimer (Midwest Tape, LLC)

As of the testing date to which this publication relates to (indicated in Report Date), this document describes the subject Midwest Tape, LLC's product's ability to support certain WCAG standards for informational purposes only and the contents are subject to change without notice. This document does not represent a legal commitment and is provided "as is." Midwest Tape, LLC cannot guarantee that any information in this document will remain accurate after such date, and Midwest Tape, LLC works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all this document to become inapplicable. Midwest Tape, LLC specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Midwest Tape, LLC further makes no representation concerning the ability of assistive technologies or other products to interoperate with the subject Midwest Tape, LLC product.